

770.414.2355 (o) 404.298.4446 (f) DeKalbCountyga.gov

Watershed Management 4572 Memorial Drive Decatur, Georgia 30032

> Chief Executive Officer Michael Thurmond

Board of Commissioners

District 1 Nancy Jester

> District 2 Jeff Rader

District 3 Larry Johnson

District 4 Stephen Bradshaw

District 5 Mereda Davis Johnson

> District 6 Kathie Gannon

District 7 Lorraine Cochran Johnson

August 1, 2019

Subject: Leeshire Lift Station Improvement Project

Dear Property Owner,

As part of DeKalb County's \$1.345 billion capital improvement program, the Department of Watershed Management (DWM) will be improving the existing **Leeshire Lift Station located at 5029 Leeshire Trail in Tucker**, to better serve your community. Lift stations are designed to move wastewater from a lower elevation to a higher elevation. This lift station improvement project will improve the functionality, efficiency and overall appearance of the Leeshire Lift Station site.

This letter serves as formal notification that construction activities associated with this project will begin in **August 2019**. Normal construction hours will be from **7 a.m. to 7 p.m., Monday through Saturday, excluding major holidays.** In some instances, construction hours may be extended. Property owners will be notified in advance of significant changes in scheduled work hours.

Please be advised that **construction-related noise and traffic may increase, during work hours.** To ensure heavy equipment and large truck access to the project site, we urge residents to **refrain from parking on the street during construction hours.** Property owners will be notified 48 to 72 hours prior to the start of impactful construction activities. Our construction crews will work diligently to minimize the length of impact to residents.

The Leeshire Lift Station Improvement Project is expected to last approximately four (4) months, with construction completed in December 2019. Sol Construction, working on behalf of DeKalb County, is the authorized contractor for the Leeshire Lift Station Improvement project. All workers will be wearing proper identification and driving marked vehicles.

Should you have any questions or concerns regarding the Leeshire Lift Station Improvement project, please do not hesitate to contact the DWM Project Information line at 1-800-986-1108 or email projectinfo@dekalbcountyga.gov.

We appreciate your patience as we work diligently to make improvements to DeKalb County's sanitary sewer collection system.